

No. 11-204

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER
AND FRANK BUCHANAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP., D/B/A,
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DIANE E. BIERI
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PhRMA
950 F STREET, NW
SUITE 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
PAUL A. MEZZINA
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae PhRMA

October 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A CRITICAL QUESTION AFFECTING THE ENTIRE PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY.	4
A. Lower Courts Have Disagreed About Whether PSRs Qualify for the FLSA's Outside Sales Exemption.	5
B. Continuing Uncertainty About Whether PSRs Are Exempt Outside Salespersons Will Have Severe Consequences For The Pharmaceutical Industry And PSRs Themselves.	8
II. REVIEW IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE ISSUE UNDERLYING THE SPLIT.	14
A. This Court Should Clarify That <i>Auer</i> Deference Does Not Apply When A Regulation Parrots Statutory Language With Only Minor Elaborations Or Variations.	15
B. This Court Should Clarify That <i>Auer</i> Deference Does Not Apply Where An Agency's Change In Position Upsets Settled Expectations.	19

1. The Secretary’s <i>Amicus</i> Brief Reflects an Unexplained Change in the Secretary’s Interpretation of “Sales.”	19
2. There Is Uncertainty Over The Circumstances In Which Changes In Position Create Unfair Surprise And Undermine <i>Auer</i> Deference.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2, 14
<i>Boose v. Tri-County Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Chase Bank v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, Inc.</i> , No. 07-00263, 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09- 55225 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2009).....	8, 10
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	22
<i>Gregory v. First Title of Am., Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Groff v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	18

<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	18, 25
<i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 07-3938, 2010 WL 3817150 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2010) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11- 20151 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	3, 7, 17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	11
<i>Jirak v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2010) <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 11-1980 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2011)	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	22, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Plateau Mining Corp. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 519 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Ind. 2009) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-3855 (7th Cir. Dec. 13, 2010).....	8, 10

<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	15, 23
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Tex. Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	22
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.</i> , 616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	22
<i>Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 07-00127, 2009 WL 3326632 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009).....	12
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	6, 20

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	5
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 541.200	12
29 C.F.R. § 541.5 (1940).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b).....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.601	12
29 C.F.R. § 779.241	20
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	21
Other Authorities	
“ <i>Sales Occupations, Chemicals, Drugs, and Sundries.</i> ” Dep’t of Labor, Dictionary of Occupational Titles § 262.157-010 (4th ed. 1991) (<i>available at</i> http://www.oalj.dol. gov/libdot.htm (last visited Oct. 17, 2011)	21
Dep’t of Labor, <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Salesman Redefined</i> (Oct. 10, 1940)	20
FLSA, <i>see</i> Wage and Hour Division, Rulings and Interpretations, http://www. dol.gov/WHD/opinion/opinion.htm#AdmInt prt (last visited Oct. 17, 2011).....	24

Mark Hamblett, *2nd Circuit Finds Novartis Drug Reps Not Exempt From Overtime Law*,
(July 7, 2010), <http://www.law.com/jsp/article.jsp?id=1202463314353> (last visited Oct. 17, 2011) 9

Reissner v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
Complaint, No. 11-1576 (D. Conn. Oct. 13, 2011) 9

Richard Renner, *Solicitor of Labor Patricia Smith Speaks About Policy*,
<http://www.whistleblowersblog.org/2010/06/articles/department-of-labor-1/solicitor-of-labor-patricia-smith-speaks-about-policy/>
(June 25, 2010) (last visited Oct. 17, 2011) 24
